Chicago Industrial Chess League

Bulletin 1T Volume 34
October, 1990

ANOTHER CICL SEASON IS UNDER WAY!
GOOD LUCK TO ALL!

In this issue:

1).
2).
3).

4),
ite

5).

List of current officers and division chairman
Minutes from the August 23, 1990 business meeting
Treasurer’s report

Payment form for league dues. (it is suggested that this
of business receive your prompt attention.)

Current CICL rating list for all eligible CICL players

6). Speed chess rating list (compiled by our league secretary using the
results of the speed chess tournament held at our most recent awards
banquet)

Once again, all are encouraged to submit annotated games for publication. As
in previous years, prizes will be awarded to the five best games published in

the CICL

bulletin. Only games from the regular 1990-91 season will be

eligible for these prizes.

--Bulletin Editor - Marty Franek



CICL Officers

President Ross Siegel (312) 828-2046 (W)
Continenuwal Bank ~ 12th Floor
231 S. LaSalle
Chicago, 1L 60697

Secretary Tony Jasaitis (312) 431-2966 (W)
P.O. Box 664
Bedford Park, IL 60499

Treasurer Jim Brotos (312) 784-5100 x2350 (W)
6563 N. Tahoma (312) 775-5054 (H)

Chicago, I;. 60646

Ratings Chairman Charles Ward (708) 9794599 (W)
615 S. Lincoln . (708) 325--3885 (H)
Hinsdale, IL 60521

BuletifirChairman Marty Franek (312) 353-1123 (W)

ety 7094 S 5057 pyenve  790/636=3714 (H)
Qak Lawn, IL 60453

North Division Chairman Jeft Moles (708) 632-2798 (W)
Motorola - Rm. N258 (708) 2150801 (H)
1501 Shure Dr.
Arlingion Heights, IL 60004

East Division Chairman Bill Cooper (312) 765-3493 (W)
7035 W. Imlay (312) 763-1567 (H)
Chicago, IL 60631

Near West Division Chairman Dan Kumro (708) 2594981 (H)
802 S. Elmhurst Av,
M. Prospect, IL 60036

Far West Division Chairman Irwin Gaines (708) 8404022 (W)
Fermilab - m/s 127
P.O. Box 500
Batavia, IL 60510



Greg Berry
Jim Brotsos
Earl Campbell
Bill Coocper
Karel Dobr
Marty Franek
Manuel Gamez
Tony Jasaitis
Daniel Kumro
Frank T. Micklich
Jeff Moles
Dave O0°'Dell
Walter Rafacz
Ross Siegel
Lenny Spiegel
Jim Sullivan
Dave Svoboda
Charlie Ward

1. President Ross Siegel called the meeting to order at 7:85pm.

2. Secretary Tony Jasaitis read the highlights of the
of the April 18, 1989 meeting.

Z. Ross Siegel

3

CHICAGO INDUSTRIAL CHESS LEAGUE

Meeting of August 23, 1998
Oak Park Village Hall

Attendees

Argonne
Alumni Centraly CICL Treasurer

Amoco 0il

FPost Office; East Division Chairman

AT&T Chargers

Alumni Second Stringers; Bulletin Editor
J.I. Case

Chicago Research & Trading; CICL Secretary
AT&T Chargers; Near West Division Chairman
uor
Motorolag
AY%B Radio
Rockwell
Continental Bankj CICL President
Fermi
Excaliburs
Motorola
AT&T Dragons

North Division Chairman

Ratings Chairman

Minutes

No changes were noted.

was re—elected President unaminously.

Brotsos was re-elected Treasurer unaminously.

4. Bill

determine
Chairman.

Cooper volunteered to be East Division Chairman.
Kumro will continue as Far West Chairman.
whether
Norm
Division Chairman due to health reasons.
determined at the meeting.

Irwin Baines will continue as Far

Hughes will be stepping down

North Division chairmain.

S. Marty Franek

volunteered to be Bulletin Editor. It

believed that Skip Kale wished to be Banquet Chairman

Playoff

verify this.

continue as

TD, assisted by Manuel Gamez. Ross Siegel
It was believed that Wes Underwood
Trophy Chairman. Ross Siegel will
Marty Franek was applauded for arranging the meeting

which was acceptable to everyone.

6. Treasurer Jim Brotsos presented his report,
should be in this bulletin.
by %1 to $85 due toc inflation

in the banquet budget.

approved unaminously.

minutes

Ross Siegel will
West
as North
No replacement was
Jeff Moles has volunteered toc be

will
would
verify.
site,

a copy of which
Jim suggested raising the dues
It was
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During his report, Jim Brotsos made the following comments,
which are not in the report: Speed chess tournament results
should be published in the bulletin. The CICL is paying #15
a year dues to the Illinois Chess Association (ICA), but not
getting any publicity. They also still list Bruce McNeil,
who now lives out of state, as the CICL contact. The
Publicity Director should be submitting reports to the
Il1linois Chess Bulletin (ICB) for them to publish, as well
as posting publicity notices at chess tournaments about the
CICL. No cne volunteered to be Publicity Director. Tony
Jasaitis said he would talk to Al Losoff, a CRT team member
who is now ICA president, about ICB publicity.

Sears was re-admitted to the East Division unaminously. Jim
Brotsos will be joining the Alumni East team and will be co-
captain with Marvin Cox. Walgreens dropped out of the CICL.
Jim Sullivan will be the new Excaliburs team captain. Carl
Campbell will be the new Amoco Dil captain. The following
players were admitted to alumni teams: Bob Charkovskys
blanket approval for all former Walgreens team members.

Charlie Ward was presented with questions about the ratings
system. The following points were made:

&) Ratings for unrated players are not calculated
iteratively/retroactively to refine them for other
unrated players they may have played that have
since developed ratings.

b) Concern was expressed by several people that CICL
ratings are getting out of line with USCF ratings.
Charlie Ward said he would try to figure out how
much discrepancy there is between rating systems.
A suggestion was made to give bonus points to the
top 18 most improved players at the end of the
season.

c) Tony Jasaitis pointed out that some players are
still are unrated after having played many rated
games. He pointed to an example from the last
rating list, where an unrated player had played 1B
total games, 18 of them against rated players. He
wondered whether carryover of rated games from
prior seasons was occurring for unrated players.
Charlie Ward said that carryover does occur, and
that he will look into this case. It is possible
that this player lost all 1@ of the games against
rated players, Charlie said that a player must have
a non—perfect record (winning or losing) against
rated players in order for a meaningful rating to
be computed.
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The time contraints of Playoff Saturday (last 2 rounds) were
discussed. The playoffs started at ?am, with the site
requiring vacancy by épm. This did not allow for a reasonble
lunch time and playing two rounds at S@/2 with secondary
time controls. Tony Jasaitis proposed:.

"To avoid last minute disputes, the league authorizes
the playoff director to set reasonable time controls
that fit the constraints of the playing site."

The proposal was approved 14 for, 1 against. This means
that a possible time control during the playoffs may be
45/98 followed by game/38, as occurred in the 1last round
last season at Amoco Research Center, which is likely to be
the playoff site again.

Dave 0°'Dell’s smoking proposal was approved: 14 for, 1
against. The League encourages people to be reasonable
about the issue. However, if a dispute cannot be resolved,
then the following rule will apply:

"Whether smoking is permitted at the board will be
determined by the captain of the home team, providing
that building rules do not supersede a decision to
allow smoking.”

"Froposal #1," tightening the rating point leeway for
provisionally rated players, was discussed. The proposal,
rewording Section II.B.1 of the CICL rules, was:

"Team captains will be responsible for making an honest
effort to rank their players according to their current
relative strength for each match. The home team captain
shall present his lineup first on the match result
sheet. Players shall be ranked by mest recent CICL
rating, with no more than a 188 point difference
between any and all players ranked ocut of order. If a
player has played less than 10 rated games, a 280 point
leeway is allowed for that player. New CICL players
with a USCF rating should be ranked at that rating, and
it should be provided on the match result sheet for the
benefit of the ratings statistician. Exceptions to the
ranking rule must be agreed to by the opposing team
captain."

Greg Berry objected to using USCF ratings for initial CICL
ratings, especially for people who may have not played any
serious chess for a decade or more. Tony Jasaitis pointed
to his own case of entering the league after a 15 year
layoff, and suggested the best action may be to enter as an
unrated, as he did.

The proposal was accepted by a vote of 14 for, 1 against.
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"Proposal #2," shifting responsibility of reporting match
results to the home team captain, was discussed. The
proposal, rewording part of Section II.B.&6, was:

"The winning team’s captain is responsible for
submitting a legible results sheet signed by both team
captains or their representatives to the division
chairman within one week of the match date. He must
also provide a copy of the results sheet to the other
team captain. If the match is a tie, the home team
captain will assume this responsibility.”

Jim Brotsos felt that problems would result when the team
captain was not present at the end of the match. He pointed
cut that an advantage of home site reporting is that the
result sheet can be left behind for the home team captain to
find the next day. Various people +felt that division
chairmen should +follow up more strongly on 1late result
submissions, rather than changing the existing rule.

The proposal was rejected by a vote of 2 for, 12 against, 1
abstain.

"Proposal #3," allowing for negotiable time controls, was
discussed. The proposal, to replace Section II.F, was:

"Time controls tan be set by individual player
agreement. The SLOWEST and DEFAULT time control is 5@
moves in 2 hours. The FASTEST allowable time control is
6@ moves in 1 hour. If the two players have different
preferences, the SLOWER of the two time controls will
be used. Time controls will be defined as an even
number of moves on a per hour or per 2 hours basis. The
secondary time control will be half of the initial one
{eg, 6@B/1 yields 3@/.5). If a clock is to be started in
the absence of a player, the SLOWEST league time
control will be used, unless the team captains agree
otherwise."

Several players felt that something like this was already in
the rules. Dan Kumro produced a copy of the rules that
allowed +for negotiable time controls. Tony Jasaitis said
that it was not in his copy of the rules. Dan Kumrec said
that he has never been able to get anyone to agree to a time
control other than the standard 58/2 anyway. A motion was
made to adopt this proposal just be sure that it is (still)
in the rules, and because this proposal is more
comprehensive than the old rule anyway.

The proposal passed by a vote of 14 for, ! against.

Secretary Tony Jasaitis said that he is in the process of
transcribing the CICL rules to a computer so that they may
be more easily updated. He requested Dan Kumro for a copy
of his copy of the rules so that he can resolve any
discrepancies, such as the one in #14.
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"Proposal #4," for a tiebreaking system for trophies and
league championship eligibility, instead of playoffs, was
discussed. The proposal was revised during discussion as
follows: (the original paragraph "a" was moved down to “c")

"Ties in the final standings for trophies (including
ist/2nd) and for league championship playof+f
eligibility, will be determined by the following tie-
break methods, applied in the order listed:

a) "Head-to-head” match score between the two
teams during the regular season.

b) "Head-to-head" game score between the two teams
during the regular season, including forfeits.

€) Bame points, including forfeits.

d) Sum of the match points of the opponents that
the team beat, plus half of the match points of
the opponents that the team tied. If the two
teams played more than once in the season,
"beat" and "tied" refer to the net result of
the matches.

e) Formula "dy", substituting "game points
{including forfeits)" for "match points.”

In the extremely remote case that any teams are still
tied after all these tie-break methods, a playoff match
will be played between the twe teams."

The above proposal was accepted unaminously. It replaces
Sections II.H.3 and II.H.4 of the CICL rules.

"Proposal #5," regarding player eligibilty for playoffs was
discussed. Jim Brotsos objected to the exclusion of ALL
"extra board” games. Tony Jasaitis resubmitted the proposal
with the following wording:

"To be eligible in any form of playoff match (league
championship or tie-breaking), a player must have
played in at least one regular season game. Forfeit
wins are acceptable, forfeit losses are not. Games as
an "extra board" between members of the same team are
not acceptable."

The proposal was accepted unaminously. It replaces Section
IT.H.4. of the CICL rules.

Jim Brotsos argued that players who are not present to
receive forfeit wins (such as when a team captain notifies
the other in advance that he cannot bring a full team)
should not receive credit for a winy the game should be
recorded as a double forfeit. A number of the captains felt

that the practice is OK as a courtesy and convenience. Jim
asked what if the "short" team shows up with the whole team
after all. The discussion terminated when we recalled that

the league expects sportsmanlike conduct.
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Marty Franek’'s proposal for an additional playoff trophy was
discussed. The proposal was:

"a third place trophy should be awarded in the league
championship playoffg."

The rationale is to provide additional incentive for a team
which loses in the first round of the playoffs, to play out
the remainder of the playoffs. Up to this point, & team
that lost the first round could no longer mathematically win
a trophy.

The proposal was accepted unaminously.

The Spring Meeting will be around the middle of April,
depending on availablilty of the same site.

Precident Ross Siegel closed the meeting at 9:15 pm.

Tony Jasaitis
Secretary CICL



A MESSAGE REGARDING FUTURE LEAGUE PROPOSALS

The August 1998 CICL business meeting handled a large number of
proposals (some of them "heavy") very smoothly, despite the large
number of people present. We feel that was partly due toc the
ideas having been submitted in writing in the bulletin in advance
of the meeting. This gave everyone a chance to fully think
through his position in advance of the meeting. It may have also
improved attendance, as people wanted tc have their say on

important topics. No time was needed for reading the proposal
aloud and letting everyone digest it; that all had already
ocurred beforehand. The entire proposal processing process was

streamlined.

We encourage everyone to publish their proposals in the bulletin,
rather than waiting until the business meeting to introduce them.
We request that proposals be submitted by March 1, 1991 for the
Spring meeting.

Sincerely,

Ross Biegel, President
Tony Jasaitis,; Secretary
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1989~ '90 Chicage Industrial Chess League Income- Expense

Balance as ef o
August 20, 1989

Income
Team dues
22 teams @ $33 $726.00
3 teams @ $38 (Amoco, Kemper,
& U, S. Post Office) 114,00

2 teams @ $43 (Chic. Mercantile
Exch., Wheaton College) 86.00
Gift (C. M. E. everpayment% 1.00
Dues Income

Income from Bulletin (Exhibit I)

Income from Banquet (Exhibit II)

Subsidy for trophies not authorized by CICL
Russ Rzeszutke, East Div,

Best team capt. 10.00
Best tournament game 15.00
25.00

Eric Blackmun, Bell Labs 115,00

Interest on savings account
Total funds available

Expense
Trophies & awards

Corrective engraving & mailing: '89 awards
APCT chess materials & gift certificates
House of Trophies

Annual Affiliation dues
U. S. Chess Federatien $30.00
I1llinois Chess Association 15.00
R. Rzeszutko, refreshments for play-off tourney
J. Brotsos, Trzasurer's mailing expenses

Total Expenses

Balance as of August 13, 1990

Savings: $1832.08
Checking: 158.13
$1990.21

Note: $1400 of thi:

future computer inyestment.

Jim Brotsos, Treasurer

$1654,.48

927.00

195.58
140,28

140.00
125.00

$3182.34

$ 9.63
162,29

1025.02
$1196.94

45,00
26,04
5.15
$1273.13
$1990. 21

surplus is allocated to a reserve fund for
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Exhibit I CICL Bulletin Income- Expense

Income

22 team subscriptiens @ $14 $308.00
2 companies with multiple teams
(Argenne & Bell Labs) @ $14 _28.00
$336.00
Expense
Editors' production & mailing costs ,
Wayne Brandt $124.42
Teny Jasaitis (assisting R. Rzeszutko)
16,00
140.42
Net Income $195.58
Exhibit II CICL Awards Bahquet Income- Expense
Income .
Meal proceeds paid in advance: 26 @ $17 $442,.00
Meal revenue at door _ 640.00
Speed Chess Tourney entries, 42 @ $1 42.00
Pre-paid team meal guarantees: 27 @ $17 459,00
$1583.00
Expense
Harvey' Prime Rib food service bill
(62 meals € $15.528) $962.72
Team guarantee rebates: 19 @ P17 323.00
Cash prizes- Speed Chess Tourney 140,00
Rebate to Continental Bank fer no- show 17.00
1442,72
Net Income $140,28

J. Brotsos, Treasurer, Aug. 11, 1990
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Proposed CICL 1990- 91 Operating Budget

1988-89 1989-90 1990-91
Actual Actual Budget
Cash from prior year $1878 $1654 $1990
Income
Dues 861 927 900
Bulletin 314 336 © 320
Banquet 1199 1583 ‘ 1590
Interest _130_ 125 _140
$4382 $4625 4940
Expense
Trophies & Awards  $1003 PLOLT7* $1150
Bulletin 180 140 190
Banguet 1298 ©1443 1450
Coemputer ok - 100
iisco - _153 5 ~ _70
$2728 | $2635 $2960
Balance 1654 1990 1980%#

#* Includes League-authorized awards for '89-90 only
#% Includes $1400 reserve fer future computer

Proposed Team Assessments:

Basic Dues per Team $33
Banquet Meal Guarantee per Team 18
Basic Bulletin Fee per Company 14
: $65
Bulletin Subscriptin per Individual $6

Submitted by Jim B+ isos, CICL Treasurer, Aug. 22, 1990
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TO: Team Captains
FROM: Jim Brotsos, CICL Treasurer
SUBJECT: Statement of Charges for 1990-41 Season

Below are the assessments to each CICL team for the 1980-9/ season. Please
complete the appropriate blanks, determine your team's charges, and mail your
check (payable to the Chicago Industrial Chess League). At the April 13, 1984
business meeting, it was agreed that late payments would carry penalty charges
similar to bills from utility companies. Our Policies and Procedures call for

. teams to pay their dues by the first week of November. Payments postmarked

vr

November 30th or later will carry a $5.00 penalty fee. Payments postmarked
December 31st or later will carry a $10.00 penalty feel. Any teams not paid
up by the beginning of 19%1 are subject to dismissal from the League's team
tournament, and will not be allowed to participate in the following season
without league consent.

Team Name:

The bulletin is sent to the team captain. Please specify the proper name and
address below. Additional individual subscriptions are also available at
$6.00 each. Please specify any additional names and addresses as well.

Annual Dues per 6-Player Team : . $34.00
CICL Bulletin Subscription (one required per company) 14,00
Awards Banquet Ticket (one required per team) 17.00
Each Additional Bulletin Subscription 6.00
Penalty Fee (see above) - $5.00 or 10.00

Total Remittance

Send to: James Brotsos, 6563 N. Tahoma Ave., Chicago, IL 60646



NAME TEAM

W L
ALEMAN, M AMOCO 4 3
ANDERSON,CJ . ROYLS 0 1
‘ANDERSON, N EXCAL .'2 2
ANSAREI, N WALGR S5 4
ATKINSON, J AMCRF S5 3
AUGSBURGER,L  WHEAT 2 '3
AYALA,M - CONBK O O
BAKER, B FLPRO 1 8
BAURAC, D KNGHT 3 4
BAYUS, T MTRLA 1 1
BEARD, B SECST &6 1
BECKLEY,S DRGNS 0 ©
BENEDEK, R KNGHT 7 1
BERNARD, D CRT 4 7
BERRY, 6 ROOKS 5 5
EERTOLUCCI,S FERMI 0O 0
BHOJWANI,C =~ DRGNS O 0
EINGLE,J ROOKS 3 3
BLACKMON, E - INDNS & 1
BLAZIE,J TYROS I 4
EBLOEDOW, F KEMFR 4 4
ELOOM,EB MTRLA. 4 1
BOHMBACH, J CRT 4 &
BOLDEN,D - - KNGHT 0  ©
BOLDINGH, E uor 4 2
BOLLIG,W NORTH 2 1
EDOTH, D ~ AMDCO 0 0.
. BORUM;J - ' DRGNS 1.4
" BRADY, R i " CHRBGR . .2 -2
'BRANDT, W R
BRIONES,M & .4
.ERDCFETT M 1.1 .
. BRONFELD, A 5.0

T RROSKA, P
7 BrOTS0S; I
‘QmBRDZDVICH 35
_"BUCHNER; R~
. “BUERGER,E
. BURBA, K
.BURIAN, D
CABNEY, D
CAMFBELL, C -
CAMEBELL;D.
‘CARTER,
CARTER,
CHACHERE, L

Lo X TR
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CROMNBPPLP USROS, ONRSODBOONOCOOOO O

RATING

00007
11994
1679C
1579
1777
1668
00007
1017
1627C
00007
1698%
12844
2098C

11074#°

1953ZD
QOO07?
1795
1450C
1608
1679
1453C
1976
1424+
2102
19024
QOOO07?
1406
1873

1390%#
L 1390%

1588C
1719

17469
14064 .

15420

1&78C,
et 1860 ‘ vy
#1924 7 EL

';ijUSTACE ‘D
007 | FABIJONAS;

L

D RATING

NAME - TEAM W
CHESBROUGH,C CRT . O 1 0O 00007
CHEVERESAN,S UOFP .5 3 0 1346
CHIU,H KNGHT 4 &6 1  1516%
CHRISTIAN,R DRGNS 1 3 0 1795C
CHURCHILL,W INDNS 1 2 0 1464
* CIBA,F SEARRS 0 O 0 1401
CIESLEK,D MTRLA & O O ~1900#%
CLARE,B CROOKS 5 2 2 2051
CLEMONS, V AMCRF © 5 O 00007 .
COOPER, J AMCRF 2 © 0 00007
COOPER, W FSTOF & & 0O 1616
COUGHLIN, B WHEAT ©0 © O 00007
COX,M . ALUMN & © ©O 1889C
CRENSE,L EXMPL 3 2 O 1955
CROWE, R ROYLS 2 = 3 1327#
CRUZ,R FLFRO 1 O O 1402%
CUMMUTA,F "KEMFR 4 = 0 1273
CZERNIECKI,A ALUMN 8 1 0 2188C
DANELIUK, T SECST 1 1 0O 00007
DANES,D ROOKS O 3 0O 00007
DASBACH, D RADIO O © O 00007
DAVIDSON, M SECST 1 1 0O 1553
DAVIS,J FLFRO -0 "0 © 00007 -
DAWSON, J KNGHT 2 2 1 1425 -
DECMAN, S ROOKS 7 4 2 1732C
DENMARE, T SEARS O ©O O 1415+%
DEWITT,G  ROCKW 3 3 & 1365 ¢ -
?DEZDNND T ;‘RDCKN =0 - 0.0 : 00007. iy
"DIXDN R *, J Y 'MERC ‘5 S0 15717
“DOBR, K " CHRBR - 41 :1475D
'DDBRDVDLNY C‘”fROYLSH_ T2 1778%
DORRIES,T. - FERMI - 1 1774%.
DURKEE,D - . . DRBNS . 2 16640
EASTER,;R - ~ﬁ§jMTRLA' ;ﬁz;:ﬂ011v‘
" EDWARDS, g T EXMPLT e
.EFRDN;D - ROCKEW 1
. o



NAME

FREY, M

FRIDRICH,C
FRIEDMAN, S
FRIESEMA, W

FRISKE, T
BAINES, I
BARLAND, G
BAVIN, L
GELEART, S
GILES,M
BLEICH, S
60LLA,R

GOLUMBOVSKI, F
GONCHAROFF, N

GRAF, R
GRAFT,D
GREEN, D

GREENSPAN, F

GREGORY, J
GROTANS, G

GRYFARIS, J

GUILLEN, E
BUIO,J
HAHNE, D
HAI,N
HAMMOND , M

. HARRINGER, R
- HATCHER, W

Z HERSHEY, S

T HERZOG, W -

- HESS, B

HICKS,C _'

HILL,R.

THILTONGT .o
-*{ODINA, T -

- HOLM, B .

'FLFRO

‘HOFSON, Af;a :
. HORNER, LY .00 -
. HOWARD, W
" HUGHES,N L

COHUMPE; RO
o HUTTAR,C 5.
5 ILANGA, R
’ NUMERABLE F.g

"KEMFR. 4
RADIO O .
;-

0

TEAM

FERMI
MTRLA
FLPRO .
CRT
WALGR
FERMI
KEMFR
MERC
ALUMN
SEARS
MERC
SEARS
NORTH
MTRLA
UoF
TELAE
ROCKS
MTRLA
FSTOF
MERC
MTRLA
KEMFR
ROYLS
ROYLS
INDNS
CONEE
TYRDS
FSTOF .
MTRLA
NORTH

ROYLS
KNGHT
MERC -
AMCRF
AMOCO
CONEK,

SECST ..

FLERD . -

;%ﬁbor*hlm**C)O'*C}O**C}b(Ath'DU‘O‘QC)O-b#hOiaibo<DC)0~H-bC)Oi3 E

r

FUR R UNPURONUB RO bR OO UHUOB R RO NWONDOUNOCOONRUAURO R

~
u‘

OROCUMOOCOROORAORO O

-
o

o~
<!

fy

Ll SO

S o0

<

COCUR N OROOOOCON KRG

RATING

00007
14094%
00007
1872#%
1859
1635C
1612
1240+
2171
2473
0o0O07
1870C
1905#
1676D
1416%
1724
1710C
1573C
2109
QOO07?
1366
Q0007
2060
1531
00007
1264 #

1553C.

1025#
00007
Q0007
1486

1358

1536%
00007

OUUO”

1998 ¢
1647

NAME

JOHNSON, R
JONES, B
KALE, S
KALIHER,C
KANAS, W
KARGE, W

KARLOVICS, S

KELLOGG, K
KELLY,S
KHOKHA, D
KLEIN,F

KLINEFELTER,H

KNOX,M
KNUTSON, G
KOEFELE,J

KOZLOVSEY M

KRAKAULH
KRAS, T

KUEHLHORN, E

KUKES, S
KUMRO, D
LANNOYE, D
LASKY, J
LASKY, JIM
LASKY, N
LATIMER,E
LAY, K
LEE;A
LEE, R
LEONG, D
LEONG, B
LESTER, MM
LEVINE, D

LITVINAS, &
LLOYD, K
LOSOFF, A

LUDWIG, T

. 'MANE, S . ey
fﬁMARCDWKA F"

MATHEWS, E
MATHUR, F
MCGRIFF M

‘MCINTDSH 8

TEAM

TELAB
ROCKW
JCASE
FERMI
JCASE
KEMFR
EXCAL
ENGHT
ROYLS
MTRLA
NORTH
JCASE
MTRLA
KEMFR
TYROS
FERMI
EXMFL
ALUMN
MTRLA
AMOCO
CHRGR
WALGR
RADIO
RADIO
RADIO
SEARS
TELAB

CRT .z e

.TYROS .
BECST ..

EXCAL

MTRLA.
. KNGHT
CLALUMN
 FSTOF =¥

ONUMNNB == OOC

CROUWERUSHRLURRNOWOOMMNOORRUWDMO E
CUNCOARNHOROHARNWOrRORNRRERNND ™

{
0
0
0
0
O
0
0
0
1 1871
0
0
0
0
1
0
0

D RATING

0 00007
2 1973
1 1402%
2 1791
0 1262
0O 1269
¢ 1709C
2 1600C
O 1339%
0 00oo7
O 00007
0 1421
0O 1530
O Q0007
O 00007
2. 2178+%
0 1821
1 2160

O 00007
Qo007

O 1647D
0 1415%
O 1377
1 1626#
0 1469

O  1920D

0 Qo00?
o007
DOOOT.
1820*
1932C
00007
2299

" 1710C -

0O007?

2025 .
00007
T 1g7oc

L 00007

C1T16% . -

14T9%

) 00007




NAME TEAM
MILLER, J NORTH
MOLES,J MTRLA
MOODY, L CONBK
MOTTA, H FERMI
MOTYCKA, R JCASE
MUNOZ, A INDNS
MYERS, W CONBK
NAGLE, M AMOCO
NELSON, B FSTOF
NWAEUDE, O ROYLS
0’ DELL,DW RADIO
O° DONOHUE, D TELAE
OELHAFEN, A EXMPL
DGASAWARA, L INDNS
OBGASAWARA, R MTRLA
OLUND, P MTRLA
ORCUT, J CRT
OSTERLUND, R EXCAL
FACE, M FERMI
FAKASKI, & KEMFR
FARA, A FERMI
FARADAN, E CONEE
FATEL,R CONE#
FAWLUS, D MTRLA
FEEL,M WALGR
FEIJFFERS, S INDNS
"FEREZ,M .. . . ' FSTOF
. PETERS,B ...~ ~FLFRO
.. PETERS,F " FLFRO
T FPETWAY,L . PSTOF
- PULTS, J. . AMOCD
© PYLES,C L WHEAT
: RADAVICIUS,E . CHRGR
‘' RADEMACHER,H - MTRLA
T RAFACZ,T . ROCEW

. RAFACZ, W . .
" RAVANAM

* RENNER, T,
-REVULURT, K

RIEDERER;D
RINGENBERG

PN T B~ 000R OO0 &

(o & e

—
.

(NN (5 IR S A ~ R

-~
'

VRO O RO MM OR NN N WD O

AR COOCNOWD® I

o

-

B e DR e

-
'’

CRNNUORLRNUNRNCRUN OO~

e RE Rol

o~
"~

CoOO0

[ e o]

Py
OO

= o0

SO ODOChRORKD

O,0.0

DO RSO COoO0CORO0O0000 O

o o s et

£ S STELTON,N ; ..,
025% .2 STEMPINSKI, P

7 sTOLTZ,B " %

RATING NAME TEAM W
00007 ROSE,K AMOCO 3
00007 ROSING,G WALGR 4
00007 ROSLEY,D ROYLS 4
1921  ROTH,K WHEAT O
1260  RUDY,J MERC O
1247  RZESZUTKO,R SECST 2
1522« SAGALOVSKY,L  ROOKS 3
1856  SAJBEL,F UOF 3
00007 SAJKOWSKI,D AMOCD 2
00007 SALGANIK,E CONEBE. O
1573  SAMELSON,C ROCKW 10
00007 SATCHELL,E WHEAT 3
1342% SATTERLEE,D JCASE 1
1717  SAWDO,E JCASE O
1544D SCHULMAN, R EXMFL 2
1346# SCHUTE,E MERC 1
00007 SCHWARTZ,M TYROS 1
1777  SCHWARTZ,S SEARS O
1754  SECHLER,M WHEAT ©
00007 SHACHTER,J INDNS 1
00007 SHAFF,R TYROS =
1701  SHEU,G INDNS 3 -
14574 SIEBEL,R CONBE 3

- 00007 SIWEK,M KEMFR 4
1850  SKULSKI,I EXMPL ©
1961  SLUSSER,C CRT
00007 SMILEY,FR AMCRF
00007 SMITH, ™ . .SECST-
“1131% - SNELLING,C PSTOF
1495% - SOMASUNDARAM,S TYROS .-
1714# SOMBONG,M_ - CONBEK
1285# SOPRYCH,T AMCRF

< 1&614C SPIEGEL,L - .- FERMI °.

-+ 00007 [ SPLIT,B . .-  ...MERC 7%

1571 STAMM,V - " CHRGR

. STEIN,F o

~.STUHLEARG, D :

qppgmgﬁﬂ#cd#Oowuodhmw

HOM‘-hI‘J ONNNCOROME W CHMH OO~ CODPMNONDROCNOEDNO MW~ -

i

R D (0 e OGO Wm o

o~ e~
]

e 0 D e

—~
Lt

COOCOR WO R O D

o~

DHR.O000COONMOG

RATING

1804
1448*

1733

00007
1246%
1829
1790
1557
1798
00007
1951C
14584
1507
1430
1787C
00007
00007
1634C
00007
1517
1494C
1272%
1468
1948
1703
00007
1806
1234%
00007.
00007
1686
1571
1971
00007

" 1615D
T 2076
1372

1434

21360

1866
1813

- 1491C
51578
+1863C

1388% . - -




NAME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
TEGEL,F . DRGNS .5 3 1 2054D . WARD,C DRGNS 3 5 © 1557D
TENNIE,E . . TELAB O O O 145&4# WARREN,J CHRGR 0 O © 2034D
THOMAS, G . -TYROS ©0 -8 1 1385 WEARY,M MTRLA 1 1 0O 00007
THOMAS, J ‘ CHRGR 3 3 O 1514C WEIHMILLER,W AMCRP O O 0O 1844
THOMPSON, M AMOCO 1 3 1 1381% WEILAND,S WALBR 3 5 0 1112%
THOMPSON, R _ FLFRO O 3 0O 1048 WEISNER,T RADIO 1 3 0O 1157
TOGAMI, F JCASE O 1 © 1173% WEITZ,R FLPRO 2 5 © 1727C
TOMCHEK,, W MTRLA 2 1 © 0000? WENTLING,C AMCRP 3 2 1 1486
TRAN,D MTRLA 1 O © 00007 WHEATLEY,D CHRGR O O © 1949
TRIFURANENI,D ROCKW © 3 O 00007 WHITE,H JCASE 4 S5 0O 1637
TRISCHUK, J FERMI 1 3 © 00007 WHITSITT,S DRGNS I 5 0 1534%
TURFIN, S INDNS © O © 00007 WIENCEK,T ENGHT O 1 0O 1239%
TUSSING, D KNGHT 1 1 © 00007 WIENS,F WHEAT © 1 O 1373
UNDERWOOD, W WHEAT © 3 1 1839C WILLIAMS,E WALBR O 1 O 00007
VAN HOORN, G KEMFR © © ©O 00007 WILLIAMSON,E CONBK ©O O 0O Q0007
VAN MEER,J KEMFR -0 1 © 1794  WINBORN,G AMCRF O © 0 00007
VAN METRE,F SEARS © ©O O 00007 WINFIELD,C FERMI O © © 00007
VAN ZILE,C UgF 2 0 0 00007 WINSTON,H SECST © 1 1 1917
VELAYUTHAM,& TYROS 2 5 © 1331# WIRTSCHAFTER,D ALUMN 4 1 3 1925
VERIVE,J TELAE O © O 1543# WONG,F EXMFL 3 0 I 2134C
VIGANTS, A NORTH © O © 00007 WYNARD,D WHEAT © O 0 00007
VOLOSHIN, G WALGR I I O 15468%# WYNN,R FLFRO O O 0 00007
WALHOUT, P WHEAT & 3 1 203 YOUNG, C ENGHT 4 -3 4 1826C
WALKER, F WHEAT © O O 1600  ZAROME,S ROOES 1 1 0O 1455
WALKER, R FERMI 1 1 1 1370C ZEIDEL,J MERC 1 2 0O 1857
WALLIN,R WHEAT © © ©O 1&&64% ZHANG,L AMOCO O © 1 00007
WALSH, W ROOKS 1 1 © 1467C ZOELLNER,J CONBE, 2 5 0 1159

? — UNRATED . : - C — CENTURY CLUB, MEMBER

# —.5 TO 9 RATED GAMES . D - DOUBLE CENTURION

* — 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES - -




' NORTH DIVISION TOP T

STEVANOVIC, M UoF-

WONG, P ' EXMPL
MCNEIL,B MTRLA
JAKSTAS, K NORTH
EASTER, R MTRLA
BLOOM, B MTRLA
SIWEK,M KEMFR
CREWSE,L - EXMFPL
LEONG, 5 EXcaL
RUERGER, E EXCAL
NEAR WEST DIVISION T
LEVINE,D KNGHT
BOLDEN, D ENGHT
BENEDEK, R KNGHT
GUIO,Jd ROYLS
TEGEL,F DRGNS
WARREN, J CHRGR
JONES, B - ROCEW
SAMELSON,C ROCEW
WHEATLEY,D CHRGR
BORUM, J DRGNS

E LANNOYE,D
. - JASAITIS, A

BLAZIE,J
. O°DELL,DW
- EFRON, D .7,

EN

2136C
2134C
2091
2057
2011
1976
1768
1955
1932C
1924D

OF TEN

2299
2102
2098C
2060
20356D
2034D
1973
1951C
1949
18735

P R e N T

EAST DIVISION TOF TEN

CZERNIECKI, A
GELBART, S
KRAS, T
GREGORY, J
INUMERABLE, F
JASAITIS, A
HODINA, J
WIRTSCHAFTER, D

"WINSTON,H

HUTTAR, C

ALUMN
ALUMN
ALUMN
PSTOF
PSTOF
CRT

AMCRP
ALUMN
SECST
SECST

2188C
2171
21460
2109
2056
2001
1998
1925
1917
1897

FAR WEST DIVISION TOF TEN

CHACHERE, L
KOZL_OVSKY, M
CLARE,E
WALHOUT, F
LUDWIG, T
SFIEGEL,L
FEIJFFERS, S
BERRY, G
MOTTA,H
ROSE, J

MOST IMPROVED FLAYERS

. RAFACZ,W
P ‘SAMELSON, C-
RAFACZ,T .
BURIAN,D

HILL, R

- NORTH
©CENGHT
“WALGR
CCRT ..
"TYROS
. RADID
OCKW

 ROCKW
~ "ROCKMW
" ROCKMW

141
135
127
119
118
107
v 97 .
P2
82
81

INDNS
FERMI
ROOKS
WHEAT
INDNS
FERMI
INDNS
RODKES
FERMI
FERMI

2303
2178%
2051
203
2025
1971
19561
1953D
1921
1917




7 PAGE NO oooo1 19462%3 o o T
07/23/90 RATIME 0rD&L
SPEED CHESS RATINGS 1980 BANQUET (* = DID NOT PLAY IN 1999: OLD RATING)
NAME LEAGUE SCORE~ SPEED OLD
RATING 7 RATING
! STEVANOVIC 2136 5.9 2279
é JASAITIS 2001 3.9 2110
WALHOUT : 2¢36 3.0 2119
LEONG, G - 1892 3.5 2065 %
TEGEL 1989 3.5 2085 *
WARREN 1988 3.5 2065 *
CZERNIECKI 2188 2.8 2030
GREGORY 2109 2.9 2039
RZEZSUTKO 1829 4.5 2023
BERRY 1848 4.5 1964 *
BEURGER 2078 1.5 1905 *
BUERGER 1924 3.9 1903
YOUNG : 1826 3.0 1883 :
LEONG, D 1926 3.5 1884 x ‘
WIRTSHAFTER . 1794 3.5 1884 %
SAMUELSON 1951 2.9 1879
UNDERWOOD 1839 2.5 1863
DOBROVOLNY 1778 3.9 1898
GONCHAROFF . 1876 3.2 18028
KRAKAU 1858 2.5 18@4 *
KARLOVICS 1698 4.5 1792 %
BLACKMON 1608 4.5 1787
KLEIN o 1972 @.0 1785 % .
“COOPER .. - 1616 . 4.9 1747 - 7
" CIESLEK - 1900 1.8 1743 |
- SULLIVAN ' 1863 1.8 1743 ° -
SCHULMAN 1787 2.@ 1728 : ' .
- DECMAN 1732 1.5 1688 o
 ‘WEIHMILLER = . 1766 1.0 . 1684 R
. .BLOEDOW -~ . 1453 Zg;z »~1e73'-.'-9;;g¢3e1v; i S
. SUERTH - /1587 4.0 1673 BRI I
_ ;sFABIJONAS _ 1731 3.9 1672 ko T MR o
©: SKULSKI & = s 4.0 '
<'MICKLICH SRR L @.5°
LAUBAYUS R L 5.0 %
Tﬁ‘BINGLE G RTABGT L 2.8
-~ GAFFIGAN .- -17,1783 = 2.8 -
‘ GAINES oL ei1635 0 12.0 ¢
2.9,
w3
a2
L2
1
2
1
‘_.5‘.-.
55



"PAGE NO. 00002 -

97/23/990

SPEED CHESS RATINGS 1992 BANQUET (*

NAME

LESTER
WEARY
‘BOLDINGH
OLSOWKA
GRYPARIS
FELDMAN
KLEINFELTER
KALE
BUJALSKI
MOLES
ZOELLNER
HEALY
GAMEZ
LEMPA
PETERS

LEAGUE SCORE
RATING

1420
1409

%]
1173
1372
1389
1221
1402
1300
13909
1158
1262

o
1483
1131

. . . . . . .

. . . - . .

ISENEOESESECENENICEO NGRS RO R R

DY HNDWWEHNN WK MWW

SPEED
RATING

1440
1449
1422
1419
1370
1369

1362
12890

1262
1262
1182
1179
1102
1999
1922

DID NOT PLAY IN 1899: OLD RATING)

3

*



",  GREGORY -

"PAGE NO. -00001

@7/23/99

“ScoRE ©eBER

. SPEED CHESS RATINGS 1999 BANQUET (x

NAME

STEVANOVIC
BAYUS
EDWARDS
MIKULECKY
BOLDINGH
RZEZSUTKO

BERRY
KARLOVICS

BLACKMON
COOPER
BLOEDOW
SUERTH
SKULSKI
OLSOWKA
LEONG, G
TEGEL
WARREN
LEONG, D

- WIRTSHAFTER

- GRYPARIS
JASAITIS
WALHOUT
BUERGER
YOUNG - -

DOBROVOLNY

. GONCEAROFF
FABIJONAS
KLEMM -..
LESTER
-WEARY

BUJALSKI :
MOLES . g
. UNDERWOOD .:

o CZERNIECKI

LEAGUE SCORE

RATING

2136
1400
1281
1412
@
1828
1848
1698
1698
1616
1453
156387
7]
1173
1992
1988
1988
1926
1794
1372
2001
2036
1924
18286
1778
1676
1731
- 1504
1400
. 1400

- 71300

- 1399
1839

751850 .

ESINISTNINEN

SPEED
RATING

2270
1600
1499
1490
1422
2923
1864
1792
1787
1747
1673
1673
1634
1410
2065
2065
2065
1884
1884

2110
2119
1903

1808
‘1672

. 1440

1379

- 1923
1808
1554 .

- 1440 -
11282 7

= DID NOT PLAY IN 1998: OLD RATING)
OLD ol

¥ oH XK K R K K K




AGE
87/23/90 °
; SPEED CHESS RATINGS 1999 BANQUET (% = DID NOT PLAY IN 1990: OLD RATING)

e m gy " T

NAME = - LEAGUE SCORE SPEED OLD
S RATING RATING
BEURGER 20738 1.5 1985 x
DECIAN ' 1732 1.5 1688
RAFACZ 1521 1.5 1547 _
CIESLEK 1909 1.9 1743 .
: SULLIVAN 1863 1.9 1743
WEIHAMILLER 1766 1.9 1684 *
CHARKOVSKY 1650 1.0 1507
KALE 1402 1.9 1280
‘ BELLY 1262 1.0 1170 *
GAMEZ 2 1.9 1192
MICKLICH 1671 2.5 1608
SAMUELSON 1951 2.9 1879
KLEIN ' 1972 0.9 1785 %
LEMPA ' 1483 0.9 199¢ *
PETERS 1131 8.9 1622




) e s s BAZL B A et T8 BAD L e o e T i M LKL

PAGE NO. 90001 .- S -
87/23/99 ALPHE ORDER |
SPEED CHESS RATINGS 1990 BANQUET (* = DID NOT PLAY IN 188@: OLD RATING)
NAME LEAGUE SCORE SPEED OLD -
" RATING RATING
BAYUS 1400 5.0 1600
BERRY 1843 4.5 1964 x
BEURGER 2078 1.5 19@5 %
BINGLE 1597 2.8 1592 %
BLACKMON 1608 4.5 1787
BLOEDOW 1453 4.9 18673
BOLDINGH @ 5.9 1422
BROTSOS 1556 2.0 1474 x
BUERGER 18924 3.9 1923
BUJALSKI 1309 3.9 12862
BURIAN 1573 2.8 1513
CHARKOVSKY 1650 1.9 1507
CIESLEK 1906 1.0 1743
COOPER 1616 4.@ 1747
CZERNIECKI 2188 2.9 2030
DECMAN - 1732 1.5 1688
DOBROVOLNY 1778 3.2 1808
EDWARDS ‘1281 5.0 148@ x .
FABIJONAS 1731 3.8 1672 %
FELDMAN 1380 2.9 1369
GAFFIGAN 1763 2.8 1592 %
GAINES 1635 2.9 1587
. GAMEZ . . @\ 1.8 1192
. «’. " GONCHAROFF = ..1876 3.0 1808
- GREGORY '@ | 21@8 .2.@ 2030
GRYPARIS - - 1372 3.5 1378 % . : T
- HEALY T 1262 1.0 1179 x o j o
7 - HESS . 14886 2.5 1553 - o T
L JASAITIS (. - : 2001 3.0 2110 N B
L. KALE - v d e 14020 1.0 1280 L s
o+ KARLOVICS .0 :71688 4.5 1792 %’ RPN
- KLEIN . . 1872 @.@  .'1785 %
'TKLEINFELTER, : . 2.@..-1380.
; 4 7308, 1554 x -+
. 257 71804 Tk
2.9 ‘
3.5 -
P 3.-5 .
3.0 .-
9.5 4
- 5.0
S 3g-
i 295
2.9
K 5
4’
2.0
'?




" §

PRI

<" PAGE NO. ‘20002
ot 97723790 ﬂ |
SFEED CHESS RATINGS 1990 BANQUET (* = DID NOT PLAY IN 1990: OLD RATING)

T NAME LEAGUE SCORE SPEED OLD
: . RATING RATING
" SIEGAL 1468 .2.5 1553
SKULSKI ' * g 4.9 1634 x
STEVANOVIC 2136 5.0 2270
SUERTH 1587 4.9 18673
SULLIVAN 1883 1.0 1743
TEGEL 1389 3.5 20985 %
UNDERWOOD 1339 2.5 1863
WALHOUT 2936 3.9 2110
WARREN 13988 3.5 2065 %
WEARY 1409  3.@ 1449
WE IHMILLER 1766 1.9 1684 «#
WEITE . 637 2.0 1587
WIRTSHAFTER 1794 3.5 1884 %
YOUNG - 1826 3.9 1993
ZGELLNER i15¢ 2.9 1182




